Free Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow Margin are defined as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures and the ratio of free cash flow to revenue. We believe
that free cash flow and free cash flow margin provide useful information to investors as they provide insight into a primary cash flow metric used by management to monitor and
evaluate cash flows generated by our operations.
Working Capital is defined as the sum of Receivables, net, Inventories, net and Current contract assets less Accounts payable and Current contract liabilities. Working Capital as a
percentage of revenue is calculated by dividing working capital by the trailing twelve months of revenue. We believe that working capital and working capital as a percentage of
revenue provides useful information to investors as it provides insight into both a company's operational efficiency and its short-term financial health.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Fourth Quarter 2020 & 2019
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = A-D-E (G) =C-D-E (H) = G / B

$ Change % Change
Acquisition /
Divestitures FX Impact

Revenue /
Orders $ Change % Change

Q4 2020 Q4 2019
2020 vs.

2019
2020 vs.

2019 Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q4 2020
Adj. 2020
vs. 2019

Adj. 2020
vs. 2019

Revenue
ITT Inc. $ 708.6 $ 719.1 $ (10.5) (1.5%) $ - $ 17.7 $ 690.9 $ (28.2) (3.9%)

Motion Technologies  352.1  304.4  47.7 15.7%  -  16.2  335.9  31.5 10.3%
Industrial Process  228.3  255.2  (26.9) (10.5%)  -  (0.3)  228.6  (26.6) (10.4%)
Connect & Control Technologies  129.0  160.8  (31.8) (19.8%)  -  1.8  127.2  (33.6) (20.9%)

Orders
ITT Inc. $ 665.2 $ 679.4 $ (14.2) (2.1%) $ - $ 18.9 $ 646.3 $ (33.1) (4.9%)

Motion Technologies  351.9  298.2  53.7 18.0%  -  16.3  335.6  37.4 12.5%
Industrial Process  183.7  220.2  (36.5) (16.6%)  -  0.5  183.2  (37.0) (16.8%)
Connect & Control Technologies  130.0  161.5  (31.5) (19.5%)  -  2.0  128.0  (33.5) (20.7%)

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin

Fourth Quarter 2020 & 2019
(In Millions)

Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q4 2019 Q4 2019 Q4 2019 % Change % Change

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2020 vs. 2019

As Adjusted
2020 vs. 2019

Revenue:
Motion Technologies $352.1 $352.1 $304.4 $304.4 15.7% 15.7%
Industrial Process  228.3  228.3  255.2  255.2 (10.5%) (10.5%)
Connect & Control Technologies  129.0  129.0  160.8  160.8 (19.8%) (19.8%)
Intersegment eliminations  (0.8)  (0.8)  (1.3)  (1.3)

Total Revenue $708.6 $708.6 $719.1 $719.1 (1.5%) (1.5%)

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies  19.9%  (40) BP  19.5%  15.3%  10BP  15.4% 460 BP 410 BP
Industrial Process  14.5%  60 BP  15.1%  13.5%  70BP  14.2% 100 BP 90 BP
Connect & Control Technologies  12.6%  40 BP  13.0%  16.2%  90BP  17.1% (360) BP (410) BP

Total Operating Segments  16.9%  - BP  16.9%  14.9%  50BP  15.4% 200 BP 150 BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies $ 70.1 $ (1.3) $ 68.8 $ 46.5 $ 0.5 $ 47.0 50.8% 46.4%
Industrial Process  33.1  1.4  34.5  34.5  1.8  36.3 (4.1%) (5.0%)
Connect & Control Technologies  16.3  0.5  16.8  26.1  1.4  27.5 (37.5%) (38.9%)

Total Segment Operating Income $119.5 $ 0.6 $120.1 $107.1 $ 3.7 $110.8 11.6% 8.4%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Fourth Quarter 2020 & 2019
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q4 2019 Q4 2019
2020

vs. 2019
2020

vs. 2019
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Adjusted ($)

As
Adjusted (%)

Segment operating income $ 119.5 $ 0.6 #A $ 120.1 $ 107.1 $ 3.7#A $ 110.8
Corporate income (expense)  39.7  (47.7) #B  (8.0)  (24.8)  16.3#B  (8.5)
Operating income (loss)  159.2  (47.1)  112.1  82.3  20.0  102.3

Interest (expense) income  (0.1)  -  (0.1)  1.0  -  1.0
Other (expense) income  (137.2)  137.4 #C  0.2  0.7  -  0.7
Income from continuing operations before tax  21.9  90.3  112.2  84.0  20.0  104.0

Income tax (expense) benefit  (34.9)  11.2 #D  (23.7)  (16.8)  0.9#D  (15.9)
(Loss) income from continuing operations  (13.0)  101.5  88.5  67.2  20.9  88.1

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests  0.6  -  0.6  0.7  -  0.7
(Loss) income from continuing operations - ITT Inc. $ (13.6) $ 101.5 $ 87.9 $ 66.5 $ 20.9 $ 87.4

EPS from continuing operations $ (0.16)#E $ 1.17 $ 1.01 $ 0.75 $ 0.24 $ 0.99 $ 0.02 2.0%

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.
Per share amounts are based on diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

#A - 2020 includes restructuring costs ($0.6M)
#A - 2019 includes restructuring costs ($1.8M), acquisition related costs ($1.7M) and other legal costs ($0.2M).

#B - 2020 includes asbestos related benefit ($50.4M) and other costs ($2.7M).

The net asbestos benefit is due to an insurance settlement ($52.1M) and asbestos related expense ($1.7M)
#B - 2019 includes realignment and other costs ($4.7M), and asbestos related expense ($11.6M).

#C - 2020 primarily includes pension termination related settlement charges.

#D - 2020 includes tax-related special items including tax expense for valuation allowance change ($21.4M), tax expense for the pension termination related to AOCI of ($5.1M)

and tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($4.5M), and the net tax benefit of special items #A through #C ($20.8M).
#D - 2019 includes various tax-related special items including tax expense for valuation allowance change ($6.0M), tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($2.2M),

tax benefit for return to accrual adjustment ($4.5M), and the tax impact of other operating special items.

#E - 2020 GAAP EPS is calculated using basic average common shares outstanding due to a net loss.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Full Year 2020 & 2019
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = A-D-E (G) =C-D-E (H) = G / B

$ Change % Change
Acquisition /
Divestitures FX Impact

Revenue /
Orders $ Change % Change

FY 2020 FY 2019
2020 vs.

2019
2020 vs.

2019 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020
Adj. 2020 vs

. 2019
Adj. 2020 vs.

2019

Revenue
ITT Inc. $ 2,477.8$ 2,846.4$ (368.6) (12.9%) $ 24.4 $ (1.3) $ 2,454.7 $ (391.7) (13.8%)

Motion Technologies  1,121.1  1,241.8  (120.7) (9.7%)  -  8.1  1,113.0  (128.8) (10.4%)
Industrial Process  843.0  943.8  (100.8) (10.7%)  18.6  (11.4)  835.8  (108.0) (11.4%)
Connect & Control Technologies  516.5  663.9  (147.4) (22.2%)  5.8  2.0  508.7  (155.2) (23.4%)

Orders
ITT Inc. $ 2,391.5$ 2,813.2$ (421.7) (15.0%) $ 24.8 $ (0.7) $ 2,367.4 $ (445.8) (15.8%)

Motion Technologies  1,108.5  1,250.6  (142.1) (11.4%)  -  8.2  1,100.3  (150.3) (12.0%)
Industrial Process  798.1  886.8  (88.7) (10.0%)  19.6  (10.9)  789.4  (97.4) (11.0%)
Connect & Control Technologies  487.2  678.9  (191.7) (28.2%)  5.2  2.0  480.0  (198.9) (29.3%)

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin

Full Year 2020 & 2019
(In Millions)

FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2019 % Change % Change

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2020 vs. 2019

As Adjusted
2020 vs. 2019

Revenue:
Motion Technologies $ 1,121.1 $ 1,121.1 $ 1,241.8 $ 1,241.8 (9.7%) (9.7%)
Industrial Process  843.0  843.0  943.8  943.8 (10.7%) (10.7%)
Connect & Control Technologies  516.5  516.5  663.9  663.9 (22.2%) (22.2%)
Intersegment eliminations  (2.8)  (2.8)  (3.1)  (3.1)

Total Revenue $ 2,477.8 $ 2,477.8 $ 2,846.4 $ 2,846.4 (12.9%) (12.9%)

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies  16.4%  110BP  17.5%  17.4%  50BP  17.9% (100) BP (40) BP
Industrial Process  9.2%  430BP  13.5%  11.1%  160BP  12.7% (190) BP 80 BP
Connect & Control Technologies  11.0%  170BP  12.7%  16.8%  50BP  17.3% (580) BP (460) BP

Total Operating Segments  12.9%  230BP  15.2%  15.2%  80BP  16.0% (230) BP (80) BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies $ 184.0 $ 12.7 $ 196.7 $ 216.1 $ 6.2 $ 222.3 (14.9%) (11.5%)
Industrial Process  77.6  36.4  114.0  104.7  14.7  119.4 (25.9%) (4.5%)
Connect & Control Technologies  57.0  8.7  65.7  111.5  3.5  115.0 (48.9%) (42.9%)

Total Segment Operating Income $ 318.6 $ 57.8 $ 376.4 $ 432.3 $ 24.4 $ 456.7 (26.3%) (17.6%)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Full Year 2020 & 2019
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2019
2020

vs. 2019
2020

vs. 2019
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Adjusted ($)

As
Adjusted (%)

Segment operating income $ 318.6 $ 57.8#A $ 376.4 $ 432.3 $ 24.4#A $ 456.7
Corporate (expense) income (92.1) 71.4#B (20.7) (20.9) (14.9)#B (35.8)
Operating income 226.5 129.2 355.7 411.4 9.5 420.9

Interest income 0.7 - 0.7 4.1 - 4.1
Other (expense) income (142.0) 141.6#C (0.4) (1.1) - (1.1)
Income from continuing operations before tax 85.2 270.8 356.0 414.4 9.5 423.9

Income tax (expense) benefit (15.3) (60.1)#D (75.4) (89.9) 4.4#D (85.5)
Income from continuing operations 69.9 210.7 280.6 324.5 13.9 338.4

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1.4 - 1.4 1.1 - 1.1
Income from continuing operations - ITT Inc. $ 68.5 $ 210.7 $ 279.2 $ 323.4 $ 13.9 $ 337.3

EPS from continuing operations $ 0.78 $ 2.42 $ 3.20 $ 3.65 $ 0.16 $ 3.81 $ (0.61) (16.0%)

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.
Per share amounts are based on diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

#A - 2020 includes restructuring costs ($40.7M), impairment charges ($16.3M) and acquisition related costs ($0.8M).
#A - 2019 includes restructuring and realignment costs ($13.1M), acquisition related costs ($8.7M), legal accrual ($1.6M) and other costs ($1.0M).

#B - 2020 includes asbestos related expense ($66.3M), restructuring costs ($2.3M) and other costs ($2.8M).

The net asbestos expense includes remeasurement expense ($135.9M) to transition to a full horizon, extending the projection through 2052 and other asbestos related costs ($30.8M),